FROM PTO-1595 1-34-92 140 46 69	- 1998  U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
70 - 19 - 98  To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trac	
Name of conveying party(ies):  10086	
	Internal Address:
Incont, Inc.  Additional name(s) of conveying parties attached? Yes No	
3. Nature of Conveyance:  Assignment Merger	Street Address: <u>2400 Crittenden Drive</u>
Security Agreement Change of Name Other:	City: Louisville State: KY ZIP: 40217-1814
Execution Date: <u>February 12, 1997</u>	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
Application number(s) or patent number(s):     If this document is being file together with a new application, the execution date of the a	application is: 08, 719, 487
A. Patent Application No.(s) 08/719,487	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional nu	umbers attached? Yes No
Names and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document sho mailed:	
Name: <u>Phillip A. Rotman II</u>	
Internal Address: <u>Dinsmore &amp; Shohl</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00
Street Address: <u>1900 Chemed Center</u> 255 East Fifth Street	Authorization to be charged to deposit account
	8. Deposit Account Number:
City: Cincinnati State: Ohio ZIP: 45202	04-1133 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NO	T USE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foreg true copy of the original document.	going information is true and correct and any attached copy is a
Phillip A. Rostman H. Rog. No 3825000 Name of Person Signing, Registration Number	
· ·	Total Number of pages including cover sheet:
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING I hereby certify that this paper is b United States Postal Service with class mail in an envelope address Assistant Commissioner for Paten on October 12, 1998	sufficient postage as first sed to: Box Assignment sts, Washington, DC 20231
581 40.00 OP	

Docket No. 19052-7

## **CERTIFICATE OF MAILING**

I hereby certify that this paper is being deposited with the United States Postal Service with sufficient postage as first class mail in an envelope addressed to: Box Assignment; Assistant Commissioner for Patents, Washington, DC 20231

op October 12, 1998

Jackje Prather

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT & TRADEMARK OFFICE

Applicant:

Ronald J. Thompson et al

Paper No.:

Serial No.:

08/719,487

Group No.:

3731

Filed:

September 25, 1996

Examiner:

G. Jackson

For:

**SUTURE CUTTER** 

RECORDATION OF NAME CHANGE

Box Assignment Assistant Commissioner of Patents Washington, DC 20231

Dear Sir:

In accordance with 37 C.F.R. §3.1 et. seq., and §314 of the Manual of Patent Examination Procedures, please record the change of name of assignee from Incont, Inc. to Medworks Corporation for United States patent application Serial No. 08/719,487 identified above as follows:

FORMER NAME OF ASSIGNEE:

Incont, Inc. (a Delaware corporation)

**NEW NAME OF ASSIGNEE:** 

Medworks Corporation (a Delaware corporation)

Proof of the change of name is provided herewith by the attached Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation from the Office of the Secretary of State of Delaware.

Howard Johnson hereby states that he is President of Incont, Inc., that all statements made herein of his own knowledge are true, and all statements made on information and belief are

19052-7

2

19052-7

## State of Delaware Office of the Secretary of State

I, EDWARD J. FREEL, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF "INCONT, INC.", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "INCONT, INC." TO "MEDWORKS CORPORATION", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWELFTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, A.D. 1997, AT 9 O'CLOCK A.M.

A CERTIFIED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE KENT COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS FOR RECORDING.

AUTHENTICATION: 8328614

DATE: 02-12-97

2517082 8100

971047131

FAX NO. 3027341476 STATE OF DELAMRRE2

DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS

FILED 09:00 AN 02/12/1997

163176-1,W.D.

## AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

## INCONT, INC.

INCONT, Inc. a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware (the "Corporation"), hereby certifies as follows:

- 1. The name of the Corporation is Incom, Inc. The date of filing of its original.

  Certificate of Incorporation with the Secretary of State of the State of Dolaware was June 19, 1995.
- 2. This Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation restates, integrates and amends the provisions of the Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation. This Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation was duly adopted at a meeting of the board of directors of the Corporation in accordance with Section 141 of the Delaware General Corporation Law (the "DGCL" or the "Delaware Code") and by the stockholders of the Corporation in accordance with Sections 242 and 245 of the DGCL:
- 3. The text of the Certificate of Incorporation is hereby restated and amended to read in its entirety as follows:

FIRST. The name of the corporation is Medworks Corporation.

SECOND. The address, including street, number, city and county of the Corporation's East registered office in the State of Delaware is 9 Loockerman Street, in the City of Dover, County of Kent, Delaware 19901. The name of its registered agent at such address is National Corporate Research, Ltd.

THIRD. The purpose of the Corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the DGCL.

163276-1,W.D.

Board of Directors under the powers conferred hereby may be amended or repealed by the Board of Directors or the stockholders in the manner provided in the By-Laws. Notwithstanding the foregoing and anything contained in this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation to the contrary, Articles FIFTH and SIXTH, may not be amended or repealed by the stockholders, and no provision inconsistent therewith may be adopted by the stockholders, without the affirmative vote of at least 66% of the outstanding stock of all classes entitled to vote thereon.

SEVENTH. A. Each person who was or is made a party or is threatened to be made a party to or is otherwise involved in any action, suit, or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative, or investigative (hereinafter a "proceeding"), by reason of the fact that he or she is or was a director, officer, employee, or agent of the Corporation or any of its direct or indirect subsidiaries or is or was serving at the request of the Corporation as a director, officer, employee, or agent of any other corporation or of a partnership, joint venture, trust, or other enterprise, including service with respect to an employee benefit plan (bereinafter an "indemnitee"), whether the basis of such proceeding is alleged action in an official capacity as a director, officer, employee, or agent or in any other capacity while serving as a director, officer, employee, or agent shall be indemnified and held harmless by the Corporation to the fullest extent authorized by the DGCL. as the same exists or may hereafter be amended (but, in the case of any such amendment, only to the extent that such amendment permits the Corporation to provide broader indomnification rights than permitted prior thereto), against all expense, liability, and loss (including attorooys' fees, judgment, fines, excise or other taxes assessed with respect to an employee benefit plan, penalties, and amounts paid in settlement) reasonably incurred or suffered by such indemnitee in connection therewith, and such indemnification shall continue as to an indemnitee who has cossed to be a 10176-1.X'.D.

director, officer, employee, or agent and shall insure to the benefit of the indemnitee's heirs. executors, and administrators; provided, however, that, except as provided in Paragraph C of this Article SEVENTH with respect to proceedings to enforce rights to indemnification, the Corporation shall indemnify any such indemnitor in connection with a proceeding (or part thereof) initiated by such indemnitee only if such proceeding (or part thereof) was authorized by the Board of Directors of the Corporation.

- B. The sight to indemnification conferred in Paragraph A of this Article SEVENTH shall include the right to be paid by the Corporation the expenses incurred in defending any proceeding for which such right to indemnification is applicable in advance of its final disposition (hereinafter an "advancement of expenses"); provided, however, that, if the DGCL requires, an advancement of expenses incurred by an indemnitee in his or her capacity as a director or officer (and not in any other capacity in which service was or is rendered by such indemnitee; including, without limitation, service to an employee benefit plan) shall be only upon delivery to the Corporation of an undertaking (hereinafter an "undertaking"), by or on behalf of such indemnitee, to repay all amounts so advanced if it shall ultimately be determined by final judicial decision from which there is no further right to appeal (hereinafter a "fund adjudication") that such indemnitee is not entitled to be inflemnified for such expenses under this Article SEVENTH or otherwise.
- The rights to indomnification and to the advancement of expenses conferred in C. Paragraphs A and B offthis Article SEVENTH shall be contract rights. If a claim under Paragraph A or B of this Article SEVENTH is not paid in full by the Corporation within 60 days after a written claim has been received by the Corporation, except in the case of a claim for an advancement of expenses, in which case the applicable period shall be 20 days, the indemnites may at any time thereafter bing suit against the Corporation to recover the unpaid amount of the claim.

165876-1.W.D.

If successful in whole or in part in any such suit, or in a suit brought by the Corporation to recover an advancement of expenses pursuant to the terms of an undertaking, the indemnitee shall be entitled to be paid also the expense of prosecuting or defending such suit. In (i) any suit brought by the indemnitee to enforce a right to indemnification hereunder (but not in a suit brought by an indemnitee to enforce a right to an advancement of expenses) it shall be a defense that the indemnites has not met any applicable standard for indemnification set forth in the DGCL, and (ii) any suit by the Corporation to recover an advancement of expenses pursuant to the terms of an undertaking, the Corporation shall be entitled to recover such expenses upon a final adjudication that the indemnitor has not met any applicable standard for indemnification set forth in the DGCL. Neither the failure of the Corporation (including its Board of Directors, independent legal counsel, or its stockholders) to have made a determination prior to the commencement of such suit that indemnification of the indemnitee is proper in the circumstances because the indemnitee has met the applicable standard of conduct set forth in the DGCL, nor an actual determination by the Corporation (including its Board of Directors, independent legal counsel, or its stockholders) that the indemnitoe has not met such applicable standard of conduct, shall create a presumption that the indemnitee has not med the applicable standard of conduct or, in the case of such a suit brought by the indomnitee, be a defense to such suit. In any suit brought by the indemnitee to enforce a right to indemnification or the an advancement of expenses hereunder, or by the Corporation to recover an advancement of expenses pursuant to the terms of an undertaking, the burden of proving that the indemnitee is not entitled to be indemnified, or to such advancement of expenses, under this Article SEVENTH or otherwise, shall be on the Corporation,

D. The rights to indemnification and to the advancement of expenses conferred in this Article SEVENTH shall not be exclusive of any other right which any person may have or hereafter

-5-

143876-1. W.D.

sequire under any statute, this Certificate of Incorporation, By-law, agreement, vote of stockholders or disinterested directors, or otherwise,

- E. The Corporation may maintain insurance, at its expense, to protect itself and any director, officer, employee, or agent of the Corporation or another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust, or other enterprise against any expense, liability, or loss, whether or not the Corporation would have the power to indemnify such person against such expense, liability, or loss under the DGCL.
- The Corporation's obligation, if any, to indemnify any person who was or is serving as a director, officer, employee, or agent of any direct or indirect subsidiary of the Corporation or, at the request of the Corporation, of any other corporation or of a partnership, joint venture, trust, ur other enterprise shall be reduced by any amount such person may collect as indemnification from such other corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust, or other enterprise.
- Any repeal or modification of the foregoing provisions of this Article SEVENTH shall not adversely affect any right or protection hereunder of any person in respect of any act or omission occurring prior to the time of such repeal or modification.
- No director of the Corporation shall be liable to the Corporation or any of EIGHTH. its stockholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director, provided that this provision does not eliminate the liability of the director (i) for any breach of the director's duty of loyalty to the Corporation or its stockholders, (ii) for acts or omissions not in good faith or which involve intentional misconduct or a knowing violation of law, (iii) under Section 174 of Title 8 of the Delaware Code, of (iv) for any action from which the director derived an improper personal benefit. For purposes of the prior sentence, the term "damages" shall, to the extent permitted by

143876-1.W.D.

law, include without limitation, any judgment, fine, amount paid in settlement, penalty, punitive damages, excise or other tax assessed, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing incurred or assessed with respect to an employee benefit plan, or expense of any nature (including, without limitation, counsel fees and disbursements). Each person who serves as a director of the Corporation while this Article BIGHTH is in effect shall be deemed to be doing so in reliance on the provisions of this Article EIGHTH, and neither the amendment or repeal of this Article EIGHTH, nor the adoption of any provision of this Certificate of Incorporation inconsistent with this Article EIGHTH, shall apply to or have any effect on the liability or alleged liability of any director of the Corporation for, arising out of, based upon, or in connection with any acts or omissions of such director occurring prior to such amendment, repeal, or adoption of an inconsistent provision. The provisions of this Article EIGHTH are cumulative and shall be in addition to and independent of any and all other limitations on or eliminations of the liabilities of directors of the Corporation, as such, whether such limitations or eliminations arise under or are created by any law, rule, regulation, By-law, agreement, vote of stockholders or disinterested directors, or otherwise.

NINTH. Whenever a compromise or arrangement is proposed between the Corporation and its creditors or any class of them and/or between the Corporation and its stockholders or any class of them, any court of equitable jurisdiction within the State of Delaware may, on the application in a summary way of the Corporation or of any creditor or stockholder thereof or on the application of any receiver or receivers appointed for the Corporation under the provisions of Section 291 of Title 8 of the Delaware Code or on the application of trustees in dissolution or of any receiver or receivers appointed for the Corporation under the provisions of

-7-

**FOURTAN** 

**RECORDED: 10/12/1998** 

Section 279 of Title 8 of the Delawere Code order a meeting of the creditors or class of creditors, and/or of the seccionoiders or class of stockholders of the Corporation, as the case may be, to be summoned in such manner as the said court directs. If a majority in number representing three-fourths in value of the creditors or class of creditors, and/or of the stockholders or class of stockholders of the Corporation, as the case may be, agree to any compromise or arrangement and to any reorganization of the Corporation as consequence of such compromise or arrangement, the said compromise or arrangement and the said reorganization shall, if sanctioned by the court to which the said application has been made, he binding on all the creditors or class of creditors, and/or on all the stockholders or class of stockholders, of the Corporation, as the case may be, and also on the Corporation.

TENTH: The Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation, as herein amended, shall constitute a restatement of and shall supersude the Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation, as previously filed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The Corporation has caused this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation to be signed by its President and Secretary, all on February 11: 1997.

INCONT, INC.

By: Howard B. Johnson, President

By Hum flur Board B. Johnson, Socretary